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Important Information
for Buyers

Registration

Buyer’s Premium

Sales Tax

Catalogue Descriptions

Bidding

Payment

Removal of Purchases

Shipping and Packing

All potential buyers must register for the sale prior to placing a bid.
Registration information may be submitted in person at our reception desk,
by fax or through our website at www.freemansauction.com. We will require
proof of identification and residence and may require a credit card and/or a
bank reference. By registering for the sale, the buyer acknowledges that he
or she has read, understood and accepted Freeman’s Terms and Conditions
of Sale.

A Buyer’s Premium will be added to the successful bid price and is payable
by the buyer as part of the total purchase price. The Buyer’s Premium shall
be: 25% on the first $20,000 of the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the
portion from $20,001 through $500,000, and 12% on the portion of the
hammer price exceeding $500,000.

All items in the catalogue are subject to the 7% Pennsylvania and
Philadelphia sales tax. Dealers purchasing for resale must register their tax
numbers on current PA forms. Forms should be submitted to our Client
Services office on the second floor.

All item descriptions, dimensions and estimates are provided for guidance
only. It is the buyer’s responsibility to inspect all lots prior to bidding to
ensure that the condition is to their satisfaction. If potential buyers are
unable to inspect lots in person, our specialists will be happy to prepare
detailed Condition Reports on individual lots as quickly as possible. These
are for guidance only, and all lots will be sold “as is” as per our Terms and
Conditions of Sale.

At the sale Registered bidders will be assigned a bidder number and given a
paddle for use at the sale. Once the first bid has been placed, the
auctioneer asks for higher bids in increments determined by the auctioneer.
To place your bid, simply raise your paddle until the auctioneer
acknowledges you. The auctioneer will not mistake a random gesture for a
bid.
By phone A limited number of telephone lines are available for bidding by
phone through a Freeman’s representative. Phone lines must be reserved in
advance. Requests must be submitted no later than 24 hours prior to the
scheduled start of the sale.
In writing Bid forms are available in the sale room and at the back of the
catalogue. These should be submitted in person, by mail or by fax no later
than one hour prior to the scheduled start of the sale. The auctioneer will
bid on your behalf up to the limit indicated, but is not responsible for errors
or failure to execute bids.
On the internet A fully-illustrated catalogue is available on-line at
www.freemansauction.com. Registered bidders may leave absentee bids
through the web site and will receive email confirmation of their bid.
Freeman’s is not responsible for errors or failure to execute bids.

Goods purchased will not be released until we have received full payment.
Payment may be made in cash, by check, money order, or debit card.
Payments by check must clear the bank before goods will be released.

Deliveries will not be made during the time of the sale unless otherwise
indicated by the auctioneer. All items must be paid for and removed by May
15th at 3pm. Purchases not so removed may be turned over to a licensed
warehouse at the expense and risk of the purchaser.

Responsibility for packing, shipping and insurance shall be exclusively that
of the purchaser. Upon request, Freeman’s will provide the purchaser with
names of professional packers and shippers known to us.
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4

1
South German carved pine coffer
early 18th century
The rectangular hinged top above a
carved three panel front, raised on
bun feet.
H: 25, W: 62, D: 22 in.
$700-1,000

2
English carved oak chest
17th century
The rectangular top over a front
panel carved with stylized
flowerheads and applied with iron
lockplate.
H: 16 L: 41 in.
provenance:
Property of a Philadelphia collector
$1,000-1,500

3
Two Spanish walnut and leather
back stools
17th century and later
The arched embossed leather
backrests with brass nailheads, over
square leather seats, raised on
square straight legs joined by carved
and pierced stretchers.
H: 44, W: 18 1/2, D: 14 1/2 in.
provenance:
Private Estate, Washington, D.C
$500-700

4
Pair of Northern European brass
pricket sticks
17th/18th century
With a deep drip pan and twist stem
on a triform base cast with masks,
raised on claw and ball feet. (2).
H: 17 in.
provenance:
Private trust
$400-600

5
Pair of Continental brass prickets
With baluster form stems on
circular foot. (2).
H: 7 in.
$300-500

6
SPANISH SCHOOL,
19TH CENTURY
HOLY FAMILY
Oil on canvas, in a giltwood frame.
H: 17, W: 10 1/2 in.
$300-500

7
Pair of Continental giltwood altar
candlesticks
19th century
Each with a acanthus carved and
turned column raised on a scrolled
feet. (2).
H: 32 in.
provenance:
From the Estate of a Philadelphia
gentleman
$300-500

8
English carved oak coffer
late 17th century
The rectangular top above a lozenge
carved triple panel front, raised on
plain stile feet.
H: 26, W: 43 1/2, D: 37 in.
$500-700

free≤an’s
fine english & continental furniture,
silver & decorative arts
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9
Set of Vatican figural chess pieces
The playing pieces executed in cloth
and depicting Vatican officials and
members of the Swiss Guard. (32).
Tallest H: 4 3/4 in.
$400-600

10
William and Mary embroidered and
upholstered table mirror
late 17th/early 18th century
The rectangular mirror plate set
within a silk and wool embroidered
frame depicting hunting scenes and
fruiting garlands and surmounted by
silvered ball finials; the outset lower
section centered by a pair of small
doors.
H: 20 1/2, W: 18 1/2 in.
provenance:
Private Collection, Kentucky
$2,000-3,000

11
Pair of French baroque style
patinated bronze andirons
19th century
Surmounted by the figures of Leda
and Zeus above an urn flanked by
storks, supported on dolphin feet.
(2).
H: 35 in.
$1,000-1,500

free≤an’s
fine english & continental furniture,

silver & decorative arts
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12
Charles II carved oak armchair
cheshire, 17th century
The arched double scroll crestrail
above a back panel dated 1688 and
carved with floral motifs, flanked by
stiles with urn finials, over open
downswept scroll arms above a
panel box seat.
H: 45 in.
provenance:
Property of a Philadelphia collector
$2,500-3,500

13
William and Mary oak drop leaf
gate leg table
circa 1700
The rectangular top with two demi-
lune drop leaves supported by four
turned fixed and two gatelegs,
united by a peripheral stretcher,
raised on ball feet.
H: 28, W: 30 1/2, D: 38 in.
provenance:
Private Trust
$500-700

14
Charles II style elm bobbin-turned
armchair
The turned backrests above a
triangular seat raised on turned
supports.
H: 32, W: 24 in.
provenance:
Property of a Philadelphia collector
$400-600

15
Anglo-Indian brass bound and
painted chest
The rectangular case mounted with
tooled brass panels, studs and side
handles, on a red painted ground,
above three base drawers.
H: 22, W: 50 1/4, D: 22 1/2 in.
$3,000-5,000

free≤an’s
fine english & continental furniture,
silver & decorative arts
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16
Continental oak and iron mounted
side cabinet
17th century
Of upright rectangular form, the
molded arched panel enclosing a
single panel cupboard door, raised
on a molded bracket base.
H: 34 in.
provenance:
Private Estate, Washington, D.C
$400-600

17
Spanish provincial walnut, pine and
iron-mounted side table
17th century
The two plank rectangular top above
two short iron-mounted frieze
drawers, on scrolling trestle
supports with an H-form stretcher.
H: 31, W: 38, D:27 in.
provenance:
Private Estate, Washington, D.C
$800-1,200

18
German iron strong box
17th century, probably nuremberg
The rectangular nailhead and strap
bound hinged top over a case fitted
with iron handles, lock plate and key.
H: 22, W: 37, D: 20 1/2 in.
provenance:
Private Estate, Washington, D.C
$800-1,000

free≤an’s
fine english & continental furniture,

silver & decorative arts
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19
Spanish walnut inlaid vargueno on
stand
17th century, the stand later
In two parts, the iron mounted
rectangular cabinet with a drop front
opening to a parquetry interior
comprising an arrangement of doors
and drawers, on a later stand with
turned legs with arching iron
stretchers.
H: 41 1/2, W: 42, in.
provenance:
Collection of a New Jersey
gentleman
$4,000-6,000

21
Italian Renaissance parcel walnut
armchair
The rear stiles with gilt scroll finial
and united by carved horizontal
backrails, above a square plank seat
with a carved seatrail and flanked by
straight arms, raised on square legs
united by a pierced front and plain
peripheral stretchers.
H: 56 W: 25 in.
$1,500-2,500

free≤an’s
fine english & continental furniture,
silver & decorative arts
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20
Spanish Baroque walnut side table
late 17th century
The rectangular top with molded
edge above a long drawer raised on
ring turned legs and joined by a
shaped x-form stretcher.
H: 27, W: 30, D: 17 1/2 in.
provenance:
Private Collection, Philadelphia
$500-700
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23
Italian Baroque walnut and iron
mounted cupboard
17th century and later elements
The dentil molded cornice above
lozenge paneled sides and two
paneled doors opening to reveal a
later fitted interior, above a single
long drawer, raised on molded plinth
base.
H: 86, W: 58, D: 22 in.
$1,000-1,500

24
Italian carved walnut prie deux
late 16th century
The rectangular hinged top with a
molded edge above a paneled and
foliate carved front panel with a
central cupboard door, over a
kneeling bench with additional
foliate carving.
H: 34 1/2, W: 33 1/2, D: 18 1/2 in.
$3,000-5,000

25
Two Spanish Colonial polychromed
santos figure groups
18th/19th century
The first example depicting the
crucifixion with Christ attended by a
kneeling man; the second example a
kneeling figure of a magus holding
casket. (2).
Crucifixion H: 24 3/4 in.
provenance:
Property from the Estate of William
F. Heefner, Bucks County, PA
$300-500

26
Spanish Colonial painted Santos
figure
18th/19th century
St. Joseph holding Christ, with a
distressed gesso and white painted
surface.
H: 14 in.
$200-300

free≤an’s
fine english & continental furniture,
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22

27
Group of seven Neopolitan creche
figures
19th century
Carved and polychrome decorated,
comprising noblemen, soldiers and
tradesmen. (7).
Tallest 7 1/8 in.
$400-600

22
French late Renaissance walnut
trestle table
16th/17th century
The molded rectangular top above a
paneled frieze marked at the corners
with drop finials, raised on foliate
carved baluster supports united by a
horizontal stretcher.
H: 32 1/4, L: 54 3/4, D: 28 1/4 in.
$5,000-7,000

24
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